

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

*Applicant,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,  
XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the U.S. Department  
of Health and Human Services, JESSICA S. MARCELLA, in her official capacity as  
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Population Affairs; and OFFICE OF POPULATION  
AFFAIRS,

*Respondents.*

---

To the Honorable Neil M. Gorsuch, Associate Justice of the Supreme Court  
of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Tenth Circuit

---

**Application from The United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit (No. 24-6063)**

---

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF  
INJUNCTION OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR STAY OF AGENCY  
ACTION**

**RELIEF REQUESTED BY FRIDAY, AUGUST 30, 2024**

---

---

Zach West  
*Director of Special Litigation  
Counsel of Record*  
Garry M. Gaskins, II  
*Solicitor General*  
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF OKLAHOMA  
313 N.E. 21<sup>st</sup> St.  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105  
(405) 521-3921  
Zach.West@oag.ok.gov  
Garry.Gaskins@oag.ok.gov

Anthony J. (A.J.) Ferate  
SPENCER FANE  
9400 North Broadway Ext., Ste. 600  
Oklahoma City, OK 73114  
(405) 844-9900  
AJFerate@spencerfane.com

*Counsel for Oklahoma*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. DEFENDANTS IGNORE CRITICAL POINTS AND MAKE KEY ADMISSIONS..... 2**

**II. DEFENDANTS DEMAND A BLANK CHECK TO VIOLATE THE  
SPENDING CLAUSE..... 6**

**III. DEFENDANTS WARP THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE WELDON AMENDMENT..... 11**

**IV. DEFENDANTS HAVE PROVIDED ZERO EVIDENCE OF INJUNCTIVE HARM..... 14**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	2
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t. of Educ.</i> 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	9
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 595 U.S. 87 (2022) .....	8, 9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	3
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	1, 8, 10
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024) .....	5
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015) .....	13
<i>Ohio v. Becerra</i> , 87 F.4th 759 (6th Cir. 2023).....	5, 6, 7, 12
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	1, 5, 7
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Morrisey v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023).....	9

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 300a-4.....	6, 10
-------------------------	-------

### Rules

42 C.F.R. § 59.5(a)(5)(i)–(ii) .....	4
53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988) .....	5
86 Fed. Reg. 56,144 (Oct. 7, 2021).....	2, 3, 4
